Deloitte ehf. acted as Alvotech’s independent registered public accounting firm for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, and for each of
the three years in the period ended December 31, 2021.

Deloitte ehf. has been appointed as the independent auditor of the Company until the annual general meeting of shareholders called to approve the
Company’s annual accounts for the 2022 financial year.

ITEM 2.OFFER STATISTICS AND EXPECTED TIMETABLE

Not applicable.

ITEM 3.KEY INFORMATION

 A. Selected Financial Data

[Reserved].

7

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/0001898416/000119312522145740/d193995df4a.htm#rom193995_30

Table of Contents

 B. Capitalization and Indebtedness

The following table sets forth the capitalization of Alvotech on a historical basis and of TopCo on an unaudited pro forma combined basis as of
December 31, 2021, after giving effect to the Business Combination and PIPE Financing. This table should be read together with the unaudited pro
forma condensed combined financial information of TopCo as of December 31, 2021 and for the year ended December 31, 2021 prepared in accordance
with Article 11 of SEC Regulation S-X, attached hereto as Exhibit 15.1.

As of December 31, 2021

Alvotech
Historical

(in $thousands)

Pro Forma
Combined

(in $thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash

Cash and cash equivalents   17,556   252,699
Restricted cash   10,087   25,000

Total Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash   27,643   277,699

Borrowings and other financial liabilities
Borrowings   398,140   398,140
Current maturities of borrowings   2,771   2,771
Liabilities to related parties   638   110,998

Total Borrowings and other financial liabilities   401,549   511,909

Equity
Share capital   135   2,026
Share premium   1,000,118   1,029,379
Translation reserve   4,669   4,669
Accumulated deficit   (1,140,534)   (1,249,201)

Total Equity   (135,612)   (213,127)

Total Capitalization   265,937   298,782

Prior to the Closing, 24,023,495 Class A ordinary shares, par value 0.0001 per share, of OACB were redeemed by the holders for an aggregate
redemption payment of $240,234,950.

 C. Reasons for the Offer and Use of Proceeds

Not applicable.

 D. Risk Factors

The risk factors associated with the Company are described in the Form F-4 in the section entitled “Risk Factors” and are incorporated herein by
reference.

ITEM 4.INFORMATION ON THE COMPANY

 A. History and Development of the Company

TopCo, the legal entity named Alvotech, previously known as Alvotech Lux Holdings S.A.S., was incorporated under the laws of the Grand